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RAVI KUMAR DISTILLERIES LIMITED
CIN: L51909PY1993PLC008493

Regd. Ofice: C- 9 & 10, Industrial Estate, 2nd Main Road,
Thattanchavady, Puducherry - 605 009.
Ph : 0413-2244007, 2248888, 2248887
E-mail: cs@ravikumardistilleries.com

Website : www.ravikumardistilleries.com

NOTICE OF POSTAL BALLOT
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to and in compliance with the provisions of
Section 110 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rules 20 and 22 of the Companies
(Management and Administration)Rules, 2014, read with the General Circular No.
14/2020 dated 8th April, 2020, General Circular No. 17/2020 dated 13th April, 2020,
General Circular No. 22/2020 dated 15th June, 2020, General Circular No. 33/2020
dated 28th September 2020, General Circular No. 39/2020 dated 31st December,
2020, General Circular No. 10/2021 dated 23rd June, 2021, General Circular No.
3/2022 dated 05th May, 2022, General Circular No. 11/2022 dated 28th December,
2022, General Circular No. 09/2023 dated 25th September, 2023, General Circular
No. 09/2024 dated 19th September, 2024 and General Circular No. 03/2025 dated
22nd September, 2025 issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (“MCA Circular)
and Regulation 44 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, and pursuant to other applicable
laws and regulations (including any statutory modiication or re-enactment thereof
for the time being in force, and as amended from time to time), the approval of
shareholders of Ravi Kumar Distilleries Limited (the “Company”) is being sought
for Appointment of Mrs. Shanmugam Vidhyasankari (DIN: 06869213) as an Non-
Executive Non-Independent Woman Director of the Company effective from 13th

November 2025 liable to retire by rotation.
Pursuant to the MCA Circulars, the Company has sent the electronic copies of the
Postal Ballot Notice along with Explanatory Statement on 15th November, 2025 to
all the Members of the Company, who have registered their e-mall address with
the Company (in respect of the shares held in physical form) or with Depository
Participant (in respect of the shares held in electronic form) as on Friday, 14th

November, 2025 i.e. the cut-off date. The Postal Ballot Notice will also be available
on the website of the Company at https://www.ravikumardistilleries.com the website
of Kin Technologies Limited at https://evoting.kintech.com and website of BSE
Limited at www.bseindia.comand NSE Limited at www.nseindia.com.
In accordance with the provisions of the MCA Circulars, Shareholders can vote only
through the remote e-voting process, physical copies of the Postal Ballot Notice
and pre-paid business reply envelopes are not being sent to shareholders for this
Postal Ballot. Shareholders whose names appear on the Register of Members/List
of Beneicial Owners as on Friday, 14th November, 2025 will be considered for the
purpose of e-voting and Voting rights of a Member or Beneicial Owner (in case of
electronic shareholding) shall be in proportion to his/her/its shareholding in the paid-
up equity share capital of the Company as on the Cut-Off Date. Shareholders are
requested to note that e-voting will commence at 9:00 a.m. (IST) on Tuesday, 18th

November, 2025 and ends at 5:00 p.m. (IST) on Wednesday, 17thDecember, 2025.
Members desiring to exercise their vote should cast their vote during this period, to
be eligible for being considered.
Members who have not registered their e-mail address are requested to register the
same in respect of shares held in electronic form with the Depository through their
Depository Participant(s)and in respect of shares held in physical form by writing to
the Company’s Registrar and Share Transfer Agent, Kin Technologies Limited, KFin,
Selenium, Tower B, Plot 31 & 32, Financial District, Nanakramguda, Serilingampally
Mandal, Rangareddi-500032, Telangana India or e-mail at einward.ris@kintech.
com along with the copy of the signed request letter mentioning the name & address
of the Member, self-attested copy of the PAN card, and self-attested copy of any
document (e.g.: Driving License, Election identity Card, Passport In support of the
address of the member) .The instructions on the process of e-voting, including the
manner in which Members who are holding shares in physical form or who have not
registered their e-mail addresses can cast their vote through- voting, are provided
in the Postal Ballot Notice.
The Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on 13th November,
2025 has appointed CS. Mr. Uttam Shetty, (Membership No. FCS 8691/COP
16861) Partner of Uttam Shetty & Co, Practicing Company Secretaries, as the
scrutinizer for conducting the postal ballot through the e-voting process in a fair
and transparent manner.
The Scrutinizer will submit his repor t to the Managing Director of the Company
or any person authorized by the Board. The results shall be declared on or
before Friday,19th December, 2025 and communicated to BSE Limited, NSE
Limited, Registrar and Share Transfer Agent and will also be displayed on the
Company’s website.
In case of any queries, you may refer the Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) for
shareholders and e-voting User Manual for shareholders available at the download
section of https://evoting.kintech.com. In case of any queries / concern / grievances,
you may Ms. C Shobha Anand, Vice President, KFin, Selenium, Tower B, Plot 31 &
32, Financial District, Nanakramguda, Serilingampally Mandal, Rangareddi-500032,
Telangana India, at email : einward.ris@kintech.com; Toll Free No. 1800 309 4001.

For Ravi Kumar Distilleries Limited
Sd/-

R.V Ravi Kumar
Place : Puducherry Managing Director
Date : 15.11.2025 DIN: 00336646

25Date : 14.11.20
Place : Vadodara

By the Order of the Board
Sd/-

Jaykishor Chaturvedi
Managing Director

Asian Petroproducts and Exports Limited
New Regd. Office: 24, Suwernapuri Soceity, Chikuwadi, Near Jetalpur Road, Alkapuri, Vadodara 390 007

Website: www.asianpetro.in, Email: barodagroup99@gmail.com.
CIN: L23209GJ1991PLC016666

(Rs. in Lakhs)
Particulars Quarter ended

Total Income from Operations
Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before tax,
Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax
Total comprehensive income for the period
[comprising profit/(loss) for the period (after tax)
and other comprehensive income (after tax)]
Paid up Equity Share Capital

Extract of Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter
and Half Year ended on 30th September, 2025

(Unaudited)

Earning per share
1. Basic (in Rs.)
2. Diluted (in Rs.)

30.09.2025 30.09.2024 31.03.202530.09.2025
(Audited)

Year
endedSr.

No.

1.
2.
3.
4.

5.
6.

7.

- -
2455.79

4841.64
8.97

0.04
0.04

8.97
8.97

Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as
shown in the Audited Balance Sheet of previous
year

(117.65)

2455.79

(117.65)

(117.65)

4167.05

(0,48)
(0.48)

-

(4.75)

2455.79

(4.75)

(4.75)

4370.54

(0.02)
(0.02)

-

Note:
1. The above Financial Results have been prepared in accordance with the Indian

Accounting Standards (Ind As) specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act,
2013 read with relevant Rules.

2. The above results have been reviewed by Audit Committee of Directors and approved
thby the Board of Directors at their Meeting held on 14 November, 2025.

3. The Company operates under single segment.
4. Previous period figures have been regrouped and reclassified, where necessary, to

make them comparable with current period figures.

Half Year
ended

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(44.39)

866.75

(44.39)

(44.39)

0.00

(0.51)
(0.51)

-

Extract of Unaudited Financial Results for the Second Quarter
thand Half Year ended on 30 September, 2025

Brijlaxmi Leasing and Finance Limited
Regd. Office: 24, Suwernapuri Soceity, Chikuwadi, Near Jetalpur Road, Alkapuri, Vadodara 390 007

Website: www.brijlaxmi.com, Email: barodagroup99@gmail.com.
CIN: L65993GJ1990PLC014183

25Date : 14.11.20
Place : Vadodara

(Rs. in Lakhs)
Particulars Quarter ended

(Unaudited)
30.09.2025 30.09.2024 31.03.202530.09.2025

(Audited)

Year
endedSr.

No.

Note:
1. The above standalone financial results for the quarter ended 30.09.2025 have been

reviewed by the Audit Committee and there after approved and taken on record by the
thBoard of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on 14 November, 2025.

th2. The Financial Results for the quarter ended 30 September, 2025 has been review by
the Statutory Auditors of the Company.

3. The Company being engaged in Investment and financing activities and accordingly
there is no separate reportable segment as per IND AS 108 specified under section
133 of the Companies Act, 2013.

4. Previous period figures have been regrouped and reclassified, where necessary, to
make them comparable with current period figures. Comparable, wherever necessary.

Half Year
ended

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

By the Order of the Board
SD/-

Siddharth Chaturvedi
Managing Director and CFO

Total Income from Operations
Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before tax,
Exceptional Items & or Extraordinary Items)
Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before tax
(after exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)
Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax (after
exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)
Total comprehensive income for the period
[comprising profit/(loss) for the period (after tax)
and other comprehensive income (after tax)]
Paid up Equity Share Capital

1.
2.

3.

4.

5.

6.
Earning per share7.

130.73
213.98

213.98

158.29

158.29

646.35
2.45

55.21
(72.45)

(72.45)

(72.45)

(72.45)

646.35
(1.12)

64.93
46.46

46.46

38.06

24.67

646.35
0.59

121.27
59.76

59.76

46.09

24.09

646.35
0.71
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rËÕne ç÷kMxLku ÷RLku ÚkE hÌkk Au [kUfkðLkkhk ¾w÷kMkk

Yk.20 ÷k¾ {kxu ykíktfe zkìfxhku ÷ze Ãkzâk níkk

yusLMkeyku nðu yk {k{÷k{kt nðk÷kLkk
yu tøk÷Lke Ãký íkÃkkMk fhe hne Au

LkðerËÕne íkk.16
rËÕne™k ÷k÷ rfÕ÷k …k‚u ÚkÞu÷k fkh ç÷kMx {k{÷u yuf ƒkË yuf ™ðk

¾w÷k‚kyku ‚k{u ykðe hÌkk Au. yk {k{÷k{kt nðu yusL‚e nðk÷k yU„÷™e
…ý Œ…k‚ fhe hne Au. VheËkƒkË™e y÷-V÷kn Þwr™ðŠ‚xeÚke þY ÚkÞu÷k
ÔnkRx fku÷h ykŒtfe {kuzâw÷{kt nðu nðk÷k ™uxðfo™wt {k{÷ku …ý ‚k{u ykÔÞku
Au. yk Vt®z„ nðk÷k ™uxðfo {khVŒu Þwr™ðŠ‚xe{ktÚke Íz…kÞu÷k y™u nsw
¼k„u÷k ƒu zk uõxhk u ‚wÄe
…nkut[kzðk{kt ykðe hne nŒe.
{erzÞk™k yuf rh…kuxo «{kýu
zkìõxhku™k ƒUf ¾kŒkyku™e
xÙkLÍuõþ™™e Œ…k‚ ÚkR hne
Au. Œu{™k ¾kŒkyku{kt AuÕ÷k
fux÷kf {rn™k{kt ÚkÞu÷k ÷uðz-Ëuðz [fk‚ðk{kt ykðe hÌkwt Au.

‚qºkku îkhk {¤Œe {krnŒe «{kýu zkuõxh W{h, zkuõxh {wsÂB{÷ y™u
zkuõxh þkne™™k xÙkLÍuõþ™e yusL‚e nk÷ Œ…k‚ fhe hne Au. þYykŒe
Œ…k‚{kt 20 ÷k¾ Yr…Þk …whkðk™k ykÄkh …h yusL‚eyku™u {éÞk Au. yk
Yr…Þk siþ™k nuLz÷h ŒhVÚke ykÔÞk nkuðk™e þtfk ‚uðkR hne Au. nðk÷k
{khVŒu siþ yu yk …i‚k zkuõxhku ‚wÄe …nkut[kzâk nkuðk™wt {k™ðk{kt ykðe

hÌkwt Au.
„wó[h yusL‚e ‚kÚku òuzkÞu÷k ‚qºkku™k {wsƒ ytËksu 3 ÷k¾ Yr…Þk ¾kŒh

¾heËðk{kt ¾[o fhðk{kt ykÔÞk nŒk. …i‚k ‚tƒtrÄŒ {wÆu W{h y™u zkìõxh þkne™
ðå[u Í½zku …ý ÚkÞku nŒku. {wsÂB{÷ …k‚uÚke Œ…k‚ yusL‚eyku™u yk {kuxe ÷ez
{¤e Au.

yk ƒÄk ykŒtfeyku {uðkŒ™k yuf yusLx {khVŒu rËÕne™k nðk÷k ™uxðfo™k
‚t…fo{k t ykÔÞk nŒk. yk
yusLx s Œu{™u xuhh Vt®z„ {kxu
nðk÷kÚke ykðŒk Yr…Þk
…nkut[kzŒku nŒku. ‚kiÚke …nu÷k
yusLx™ku ‚t…fo ykŒtfe zkìõxh
þkne™ ‚kÚku ÚkÞku nŒku, …Ae

zkìõxh {wär{÷ y™u Úkkuzk ‚{Þ …nu÷kt ykŒtfe zkìõxh W{h ‚kÚku …ý ‚t…fo
ÚkÞku.‚qºkku™k sýkÔÞk y™w‚kh xuhh Vt®z„™e yk hf{ yk ykŒtfe {kuzâw÷ ‚kÚku
òuzkÞu÷k ykhku…eyku ÷kursÂMxfÚke ÷E™u Ëhuf «fkh™k ¾[o {kxu ðk…hŒk nŒk.
yux÷u fu rËÕne ç÷kMx …nu÷kt yu{kur™Þ{ ™kRxÙux ¾heËðk, ç÷kMx {kxu ð…hkÞu÷e
fkh, ç÷kMx {kxu™wt ‚k{k™ y™u yLÞ ¾heËe {kxu Yr…Þk sYh …zŒk nŒk. yk
Œ{k{ ¾[kuo nðk÷kÚke {¤Œk …i‚kÚke s fhðk{kt ykðŒku nŒku.

nsw 15 ËxkÞu÷k nkuðk™e ykþtfk

W¥kh«Ëuþ™k ‚ku™¼ÿ{kt ¾ký
Ä‚e, 3 ©r{fku™k {]ŒËun {éÞkt

‚ku™¼ÿ, íkk.16
W¥kh «Ëuþ™k ‚k u™¼ÿ

rsÕ÷k™k ykuƒhk ÂMÚkŒ rƒÕ÷e
{khfwtze ¾™™ ûkuºk{kt þr™ðkhu
‚ktsu yuf ¾ký Ä‚e …zŒkt {kuxe
y™u fÁý Ëw½ox™k ‚òoE Au. yk
½x™k{kt 20 {sqhku fkx{k¤
™e[u ËxkE „Þk nŒk.
yu™zeykhyuV y™u
yu‚zeykhyuV îkhk yk¾e hkŒ
[÷kððk{k t ykðu÷k ƒ[kð
yr¼Þk™ ƒkË ºký {sqhku™k
{]ŒËun ƒnkh fkZðk{kt ykÔÞk
Au, ßÞkhu nsw …ý 15 {sqhku
ytËh V‚kÞu÷k Au, su{™u
ƒ[kððk {kxu ÞwØ™k Äkuhýu
fk{„ehe [k÷e hne Au. yk
Ëw½ox™k þr™ðkhu ‚ktsu ÷„¼„
4 ðkøÞu rƒÕ÷e {khfwtze ¾™™
ûkuºk{kt ykðu÷e 'r¢»™k {kR®™„
Mxku™'™e ¾ký{kt ƒ™e nŒe. Œu
‚{Þu ™ð fB«u‚h …h 20 {sqhku
fk{ fhe hÌkk nŒk. rzÙ®÷„
Ëhr{Þk™, …nkz™ku 150 VqxÚke
ðÄw Ÿ[ku yuf {kuxk u rnM‚ku
y[k™f Œqxe™u ™e[u fk{ fhe
hnu÷k {sqhku …h …zâku. ½x™k
‚{Þu ƒu {sqhku ŒhŒ s íÞktÚke
nxe sðk{kt ‚V¤ hÌkk, …htŒw
ƒkfe™k 18 {sqhku fkx{k¤ ™e[u
ËxkE „Þk.

½x™k™e òý ÚkŒkt s ¾™™
ûkuºk{kt yVhk-ŒVhe {[e „E

nŒe. ‚{ks fÕÞký hkßÞ{tºke
‚tSð „k u tz, rsÕ÷krÄfkhe
(DM) ƒe.yu™. ®‚n y™u
yu‚…e yr¼»kuf ð{ko ‚rnŒ™k
Wå[ yrÄfkheyku Œkífkr÷f
½x™kMÚk¤u …nkut[e „Þk nŒk.
ytÄkÁt nk uðk™u fkhýu y™u
¾ký{kt …kýe ¼hkÞu÷wt nkuðkÚke
ƒ[kð fkÞo{kt ¼khu {w~fu÷eyku

…ze hne nŒe. fkx{k¤ ‚wÄe
…nkut[ðk {kxu …ÚÚkh y™u „eèe
™k¾e™u hMŒku ƒ™kððk{kt ykÔÞku
y™u ÷kExku™e ÔÞðMÚkk fhðk{kt
ykðe. hkºku ÷„¼„ ‚ðk ykX
ðkøÞu yu™zeykhyuV,
yu‚zeykhyuV y™u VkÞh
rƒú„uz™e xe{kuyu ƒ[kð fkÞo þY
fÞwO.

fuh¤{kt Vkt‚ku ¾kÄu÷e nk÷Œ{kt
RSS fkÞofh™ku {]ŒËun {éÞku

rŒÁð™tŒ…wh{, íkk.16
fuh¤™k rŒÁð™tŒ…wh{{kt

hküÙeÞ MðÞt‚uðf ‚t½ (RSS) ™k
yuf fkÞofh™ku {]ŒËun {¤e
ykðŒk nzft… {[e „Þku Au.
Œu™e yku¤¾ yk™tË fu. Úkt…e
Œhefu ÚkR Au. Œuýu ykí{níÞk
fhe nkuðk™e {krnŒe …ku÷e‚u
yk…e Au. …ku÷e‚u fÌkwt fu y{u yk
{k{÷u ðÄw Œ…k‚ fhe hÌkk
Aeyu.  yk™tË fuh¤™e hksÄk™e
r Œ Á ð ™ t Œ … w h { ™ k
rºk¬Ûý…wh{™ku hnuðkþe nŒku.
Œu™ku {]ŒËun „Œ ‚ktsu ½h{kt
Vkt‚ku ¾kÄu÷e nk÷Œ{kt ÷xfŒku
{¤e ykÔÞku nŒku. yk ‚{k[kh
Vu÷kŒk s ‚{„ú rðMŒkh{kt
‚Òkkxku «‚he „Þku nŒku. fuh¤
…ku÷e‚ fnu Au fu fuh¤{kt xqtf
‚{Þ{kt s MÚkkr™f yuf{™e
[qtxýe Þkuòðk sE hne Au.
yuðk{k t yk™tË™u
rºk¬Ûý…wh{Úke rxrfx òuEŒe
nŒe. Œu ¼ks… îkhk rxrfx
EåAŒk u nŒk u …htŒ w Œ u™e
W{uËðkhe ™fkhe Ëuðk{kt ykðe
nŒe. su™kÚke r™hkþ ÚkE™u Œuýu
yk …„÷wt ¼ÞwO nkuðk™wt {™kÞ Au.

òufu ¼ks…u …ku÷e‚™k yk
Œ{k{ Ëkðkyku™u V„kðe ËeÄk
nŒk. ¼ks…™wt fnuðwt Au fu yk™tËu
[qtxýe rxrfx {kxu y{khe ‚kÚku
fkuE ðkŒ s ™Úke fhe y™u ™ Œku
…kxeo™u yk {k{÷u fkuE òýfkhe
nŒe. òufu ¼ks…u yk™tË™k {]íÞw
yt„u þtfkyku …ý ÔÞõŒ fhe Au.

…k u÷e‚u fÌk w t  f u  ¼ks…u
‚k urþÞ÷ {erzÞk …h
W{uËðkhku™e ÞkËe ònuh fhe
ËeÄe nŒe. su{kt yk™tË™wt ™k{
™nkuŒwt. ykí{níÞk …nu÷k Œuýu
r{ºk™u ðkuxT‚yu… …h {u‚us
fhŒkt ¼ks… y™u ykhyu‚yu‚
‚k{u ykhku… {qõâk nŒk. Œuýu
r{ºk™u sýkÔÞwt nŒwt fu Œu þr™ðkhu
ƒ…kuhu Sð™ xqtfkðe Ëuþu.

I.N.D.I.A. „XƒtÄ™{kt z¾k!

WØð Xkfhu y™u {{Œk™k …ûku
fkut„úu‚ W…h WXkÔÞk ‚ðk÷

Lkðe rËÕne, íkk.16
rƒnkh rðÄk™‚¼k [qtxýe{kt

¼khŒeÞ s™Œk …kxe o y™u
s™Œk Ë¤ Þw™kExuz™k ™uŒ]íð{kt
NDA™ku ¼ÔÞ rðsÞ ÚkÞku. su
ƒkË nðu I.N.D.I.A.
„XƒtÄ™{kt z¾k þY ÚkÞk Au y™u
yLÞ …ûk™k ™uŒkyku fkut„úu‚ …h
‚ðk÷ WXkðe hÌkk Au. Úkkuzk
rËð‚ ƒkË rËÕne{kt ‚t‚Ë{kt
rþÞk¤w ‚ºk þY Úkþu. yuðk{kt òu
rð…ûk{kt ytËhkuytËh Œýkð
Ëu¾kE hÌkku Au.

rƒnkh [qtxýe {wÆu rþð‚u™k
WØð Xkfhu sqÚk ŒÚkk fkut„úu‚™k
™uŒkykuyu yufƒeò …h xefk
rxÃ…ýe fhe Au. rþð‚u™k WØð
Xkfhu sqÚk™k ™uŒk ytƒkËk‚
Ëk™ðuyu rƒnkh™k …hksÞ {kxu
„XƒtÄ™{kt r™ýoÞ ÷uðk{kt ÚkÞu÷k
rð÷tƒ™u sðkƒËkh XuhÔÞk.
Ëk™ðuyu fÌkwt fu ŒusMðe ÞkËð™u
{wÏÞ{tºke™k u [nuhk u  ònuh
fhðk{kt „XƒtÄ™{kt ¾[fkx
nŒku. ƒuXfku™e ðnU[ýe™u ytrŒ{
Y… yk…ðk{kt ¾qƒ rð÷tƒ ÚkÞku.
su™wt ™wf‚k™ [qtxýe{kt ÚkÞw t.
hknw÷ „k tÄe y™u ŒusMðe

ÞkËð™e Þkºkk™u ‚kÁt ‚{Úko™
{¤e hÌk w t  nŒw t  Œ u ‚{Þu s
ŒusMðe™u {wÏÞ{tºke™ku [nuhku
ònuh fhe Ëuðk™e sYh nŒe.
{nkhküÙ{kt …ý òu WØð Xkfhu™u
{wÏÞ{tºke™k [nuhk Œhefu ònuh
fÞko nkuŒ Œku …rhýk{ swËk

ykÔÞk nkuŒ.
sðkð{kt fkut„úu‚ ™uŒk yŒw÷u

fÌkw t fu rƒnkh™e SŒ [qtxýe
fr{þ™h ¿kk™uþ fw{kh™e SŒ
Au, ™erŒþ fw{kh™e ™nª. WØð
Xkfhu sqÚk™k ™uŒkykuyu ÞkË
hk¾ðwt òuEyu Œuyku su ƒuXfku …h
[qtxýe ÷zâk Œu{ktÚke ½ýe ƒuXfku
…h rz…kurÍx só ÚkE „E.
„XƒtÄ™{kt yufƒeò …h r™þk™
‚kÄðk™u ƒË÷u ðkux [kuhe™k {wÆk
…h æÞk™ furLÿŒ fhðk™e sYh
Au.

ƒeS ŒhV fkut„úu‚u BMC{kt
yuf÷k nkÚku [qtxýe ÷zðk™k ‚tfuŒ
ykÃÞk Au. fkut„úu‚ ™uŒk h{uþ
[urÒkÚk÷kyu fÌkwt Au fu yk r™ýoÞ
nðu «Ëuþ ‚r{rŒ y™u MÚkkr™f
™uŒkyku ÷uþu. òufu {wtƒE fkut„úu‚
‚r{rŒyu …nu÷uÚke s ™¬e fÞwO
Au fu Œuyku yuf÷k nkÚku s [qtxýe
÷zðk {kt„u Au.Úkkuzk rËð‚ ƒkË

‚t‚Ë{kt rþÞk¤w ‚ºk
þY Úkþu, yuðk{kt òu
rð…ûk{kt ytËhkuytËh
Œýkð Ëu¾kE hÌkku Au

øðkr÷Þh Íkt‚e nkEðu W…h
„{Ïðkh yfM{kŒ : Ãkkt[™k {kuŒ

…qh…kx ËkuzŒe
fkh xÙuõxh

xÙku÷e{kt ½q‚e

øðkr÷Þh, íkk.16
{æÞ«Ëuþ™k øðkr÷Þh-

Ík t‚e nkEðu …h {k÷ðk
fku÷us™e ‚k{u hrððkhu ‚ðkhu
yuf yíÞtŒ ¼e»ký y™u ËËo™kf
{k„o yfM{kŒ ‚òoÞku Au.

huŒe ¼he™u sE hnu÷e yuf
xÙ uõxh-xÙk u÷e{k t …kA¤Úke
…qhÍz…u ykðe hnu÷e VkuåÞow™h
fkh ½q‚e sŒkt fkh{kt ‚ðkh
…kt[uÞ ÷kufku™k ½x™kMÚk¤u s
f{f{kxe¼Þko {kuŒ ÚkÞk nŒk.
x¬h yux÷e ¼Þk™f nŒe fu
fkh™ku få[h½ký ™ef¤e „Þku
nŒku y™u {]ŒËunku™u ƒnkh
fkZðk {kxu „kze™u fxhÚke
fk…ðe …ze nŒe.

yk ½x™k hrððkhu ‚ðkhu

÷„¼„ 6:30 ðkøÞu ƒ™e
nŒe. VkuåÞow™h fkh (™tƒh-
MP 07 CG 9006) Íkt‚e
ŒhVÚke øðkr÷Þh ŒhV ykðe

hne nŒe. {k÷ðk fk u÷ us
…k‚u™k yuf ð¤ktf{ktÚke huŒe
¼hu÷e xÙuõxh-xÙku÷e y[k™f
nkEðu …h ykðe. VkuåÞow™h™e
„rŒ ¾qƒ s Œus nkuðk™u fkhýu,
z ÙkRðh™u „kze …h fkƒq
{u¤ððk™ku ‚nus …ý {kufku
{éÞku ™nª y™u fkh ‚eÄe

xÙku÷e™k …kA¤™k ¼k„{kt ½q‚e
„E.

yfM{kŒ yux÷ku „t¼eh
nŒku fu yzÄeÚke ðÄw VkuåÞow™h
fkh xÙku÷e™e ™e[u V‚kE „E
nŒe y™u Œu™ku yk„¤™ku ¼k„
‚t…qýo…ýu [f™k[qh ÚkE „Þku
nŒku. fkh{kt ‚ðkh …kt[uÞ
÷k ufk u™k {]ŒËun fkh y™u
xÙku÷e™e ðå[u V‚kE „Þk nŒk.
½x™k™e òý ÚkŒkt s Íkt‚e hkuz
…k u÷e‚ Mxuþ™™e xe{
½x™kMÚk¤u …nkut[e nŒe.

MÚkkr™f „úk{s™ku™e
{ËËÚke, …ku÷e‚u fxh {t„kðe™u
fkh™k …Œhk fk…e™u {]ŒËunku™u
ƒnkh fkZðk™e fk{„ehe þY
fhe nŒe.

{U {khk rÃkíkkLku {khe rfzLke
ËkLk fheLku ¼q÷e fhe níke

Ãkxýk, íkk.16
rƒnkh [qtxýe™k …rhýk{ku …Ae

÷k÷w …rhðkh{kt rŒhkz …ze „E.
…wºke hkurnýe yk[kÞoyu …rhðkh
y™u hksfkhý Akuzðk™ku r™ýoÞ
ònuh fÞkuo. nðu, yuf‚ …h …kuMx
fhe™u hk urnýeyu ™k™k ¼kE
ŒusMðe ÞkËð …h ykfhk «nkhku
fÞk o Au. hk u rnýeyu ÷ÏÞw t,
"¼„ðk™, {U {khk r…Œk™u {khe
rfz™e Ëk™ fhe™u ¼q÷ fhe." Œuýu
ŒusMðe ÞkËð y™u Œu™k r{ºk™wt ™k{
÷eÄk rð™k Œu{™e …h r™þk™
‚kæÞwt.hkurnýe yk[kÞoyu …kuŒk™k

ŒusMðe …h
hkurnýe™k

ykfhk «nkh

yuõ‚ nuLz÷ …h ÷ÏÞwt - "„Efk÷u
{khe ‚kÚku ËwÔÞoðnkh fhðk{kt
ykÔÞku y™u fnuðk{kt ykÔÞwt fu nwt
„tËe Awt y™u {U {khk r…Œk™u {khe

„tËe rfz™e yk…e Au. {U fhkuzku
Yr…Þk ÷eÄk y™u rxrfx ÷eÄe …Ae
„tËe rfz™e yk…e. nwt ƒÄe …rhýeŒ
Ëefheyku y™u ƒnu™ku™u fnuðk {kt„w
Aw t  f u  òu Œ{khk
{kŒkr…Œk™k ½h{kt fkuE
Ëefhku fu ¼kE nkuÞ, Œku
¼q÷Úke …ý Œ{khk
¼„ðk™ suðk r…Œk™u
ƒ[kðþku ™nª. Œ{khk
¼kE, Œu ½h™k Ëefhk™u
fnku fu Œu Œu™e rfz™e fu
Œu™k nrhÞkýe r{ºk{ktÚke
fkuE™e rfz™e yk…u. ƒÄe
ƒnu™ku y™u Ëefheykuyu
Œ u{™k {kŒkr…Œk™e
…hðk fÞko rð™k Œu{™k
½h y™u …rhðkh, Œu{™k
ƒk¤fku, Œu{™k fk{,
Œu{™k ‚k‚rhÞkyku™wt
æÞk™ hk¾ðwt òuEyu.
VõŒ …kuŒk™k rðþu s
rð[khk u. {U {khk
…rhðkh, {khk ºký
ƒk¤fk u™k u rð[kh ™
fhe™u {kuxku „w™ku fÞkuo Au.
{khe rfz™e Ëk™ fhŒe
ð¾Œu {U {khk …rŒ fu
{khk ‚k‚rhÞkyku™e
…hðk™„e ÷eÄe ™Úke.

sB{w-fk~{eh™k þnuh ©e™„h{kt ™ki„k{ …ku÷e‚ Mxuþ™{kt 9 ÷kufku™k {kuŒ ÚkÞk nŒk y™u 32
sux÷k ÷kufku ½kÞ÷ ÚkÞk nŒk. yk ½x™k™u ÷E™u ™ki„k{ …ku÷e‚ Mxuþ™{kt «ðuþ™ku {k„o fktxk¤k Œkh™e
ðkz fhe ƒtÄ fhe Ëuðk{kt ykðu÷ku Au. íÞkhu yuf fkÂ~{he {rn÷k yk hMŒk …h «ðuþ {kxu ‚whûkkË¤™k
sðk™ku™e {tsqhe {kt„e hne Au.


